

NO. 14-1688

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

**SYED FARHAJ HASSAN; THE COUNCIL OF IMAMS IN NEW JERSEY;
MUSLIM STUDENTS ASSOCIATION OF THE U.S. AND CANADA, INC.; ALL
BODY SHOP INSIDE & OUTSIDE; UNITY BEEF SAUSAGE COMPANY;
MUSLIM FOUNDATION INC.; MOIZ MOHAMMED; JANE DOE; SOOFIA
TAHIR; ZAIMAH ABDUR-RAHIM; AND ABDUL-HAKIM ABDULLAH,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants

-v.-

THE CITY OF NEW YORK

Defendant-Appellee.

**Appeal from the Order of the United States District Court for the
District of New Jersey, filed on February 20, 2014
(Below: Civil Action No. 12-3401)
Before The Honorable William J. Martini, U.S.D.J.**

BRIEF OF APPELLEE THE CITY OF NEW YORK

**ZACHARY W. CARTER
Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 356-3532**

**On the brief:
Peter G. Farrell
Celeste Koeleveld
Alexis Leist
Anthony DiSenso
William Oates
Cheryl Shammas
Odile Farrell**

REPRODUCED ON RECYCLED PAPER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE RELEVANT FACTS | 1 |
| A. Allegations About “Surveillance” Of Muslims Generally..... | 2 |
| B. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege Facts That Constitute “Surveillance”..... | 3 |
| C. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries..... | 5 |
| D. Alleged “Injuries” Occur Only After The Associated Press Releases Unredacted Documents..... | 6 |
| E. No Violation of New Jersey Criminal or Civil Law..... | 6 |
| F. Procedural History | 7 |
| G. The Decision Below..... | 7 |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS | 9 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 10 |

Page

ARGUMENT

POINT I

THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING BECAUSE THEY HAVE NOT ALLEGED ANY CONCRETE AND PARTICULARIZED INJURY13

A. The Controlling Decision in *Laird v. Tatum* Demonstrates that Plaintiffs Have Not Sufficiently Alleged Injury-in-Fact.14

1. *Laird* rejected highly similar surveillance-related allegations as insufficient to confer standing.....14

2. Plaintiffs fail to successfully distinguish *Laird*.17

B. Plaintiffs’ Various Allegations of Injury All Fail Because The Alleged Harms Are Not Concrete, Particularized, or Imminent.20

1. Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries based on their own subjective fears are insufficient to confer standing.20

Page

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| 2. | Plaintiffs’ contentions that they will suffer future harms—as yet unrealized—based on others’ reactions to the disclosures about surveillance are purely speculative..... | 23 |
| 3. | The limited allegations of business-related injury by three plaintiffs are conjectural and otherwise insufficient. | 25 |
| C. | Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Injury Based on the Mere Existence of Certain NYPD Records Does not Confer Standing..... | 28 |
| D. | Plaintiffs’ Subjective Fears Are Not Transformed Into Sufficient Injury-in-Fact Merely Because They Allegedly Arise From Equal Protection and Other Constitutional Violations. | 32 |

POINT II

| | |
|---|----|
| THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT PLAINTIFFS’ INJURIES WERE NOT FAIRLY TRACEABLE TO THE NYPD | 37 |
|---|----|

Page

POINT III

| | |
|---|----|
| THE DISTRICT COURT ALSO PROPERLY FOUND THAT PLAINTIFFS' ALLEGATIONS OF PURPOSEFUL DISCRIMINATION FAIL TO MAKE OUT A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM | 43 |
| A. The Court Properly Considered The "More Likely Explanation" When Determining the Plausibility Of Plaintiffs' Claims | 53 |
| B. The District Court Did Not Choose Between Two Plausible Explanations..... | 54 |
| C. Plaintiffs' Argument That The Factual Allegations in the Complaint State a Facially Discriminatory Government Classification And Thus Conclusively Establish Purposeful Discrimination Should Be Rejected..... | 54 |
| D. Iqbal Applies With Equal Force to Bivens and Monell Claims..... | 60 |
| E. Policy Arguments Are Not Applicable On A Motion To Dismiss..... | 61 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 62 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|---|--|
| <i>Abdur-Rashid v. New York City Police Department</i> , No. 101559/2013, 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4114 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. September 11, 2014)..... | 31 |
| <i>ACLU v. NSA</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007)..... | 17, 24 |
| <i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) | 47 |
| <i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) | 33, 34, 36, 40 |
| <i>American Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11 th Cir. 2010)..... | 53 |
| <i>Americans United for Separation of Church & State v. Reagan</i> , 786 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 914 (1986) | 34 |
| <i>Anderson v. Davila</i> , 125 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1997)..... | 19 |
| <i>Antonelli v. New Jersey</i> , 419 F.3d 267 (3d Cir. 2005)..... | 46 |
| <i>Argueta v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 643 F.3d 60 (3d Cir. 2011)..... | 55 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 1, 9, 12, 45, 46, 47, 48, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 59, 60 |
| <i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10 th Cir. 2012)..... | 36 |

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 1, 12, 47, 48, 53, 60 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) | 40, 41 |
| <i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 299 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2002) | 58 |
| <i>Brunwasser v. Johns</i> , 95 Fed. Appx. 409 (3d Cir. 2004) | 23 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) | 47 |
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 58 |
| <i>Church of Scientology Flag Serv. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1514 (11 th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 807 (1994) | 36 |
| <i>Church of Scientology v. Cazares</i> , 638 F.2d 1272 (5th Cir. 1981) | 36 |
| <i>City of Cuyahoga Falls v. Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found</i> , 538 U.S. 188 (2003) | 46 |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) | 20 |
| <i>Cmty. Servs. v. Wind Gap Mun. Auth.</i> , 421 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2005) | 46 |
| <i>Constitution Party of Pa. v. Cortes</i> , 433 Fed. Appx. 89 (3d Cir. 2011) | 27 |

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|---|--------------|
| <i>County Concrete Corp. v. Twp. of Roxbury</i> , 442 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006) | 57 |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) | 14 |
| <i>DiBiase v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 719 (3d Cir. 1995) | 56 |
| <i>Doe v. Lower Merion Sch. District</i> , 665 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2773 (2012) | 58, 59 |
| <i>Doe v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 210 Fed. Appx. 157 (3d Cir. 2006) | 23 |
| <i>Doe v. Sizewise Rentals, LLC</i> , 530 Fed. Appx. 171 (3d Cir. 2013) | 52 |
| <i>Donohoe v. Duling</i> , 465 F.2d 196 (4th Cir. 1972) | 44 |
| <i>Duquesne Light Co. v. United States EPA</i> , 166 F.3d 609 (3d Cir. 1999) | 37, 39 |
| <i>Eaford v. MR. P. LAGANA</i> , 10-4087 (SRC), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59822 (D.N.J. June 6, 2011)..... | 28 |
| <i>Fifth Ave. Peace Parade Committee. v. Gray</i> , 480 F.2d 326 (2d Cir. 1973) | 19 |
| <i>Flint v. Langer Transp. Corp.</i> , 762 F.Supp.2d 735 (D.N.J. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 480 Fed. Appx. 149 (3d Cir. 2012)..... | 42 |
| <i>Garcia v. City of Paterson</i> , No. 11-cv-6587 (CCC-JAD) 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132515 (D.N.J. Sept. 17, 2012) | 60 |

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|--------------|
| <i>George v. Rehiel</i> , 738 F.3d 562 (3d Cir. 2013) | 52 |
| <i>Glassman v. Computervision Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 617 (1 st Cir. 1996) | 55 |
| <i>Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Court of State of Cal.</i> , 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984) | 26 |
| <i>Gordon v. Warren Consol. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 706 F.2d 778 (6th Cir. 1983) | 18 |
| <i>Grassroots Recycling Network, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 429 F.3d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 2005) | 25 |
| <i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) | 34 |
| <i>Handschu v. Special Services</i> , 71 Civ. 2203 (CSH) (S.D.N.Y.) | 10 |
| <i>Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.</i> , 349 F.Supp.766, 769 (S.D.N.Y. 1972) | 44 |
| <i>Hartz Mt. Indus., Inc. v. Polo</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25411 (D.N.J. October 26, 2005) | 39 |
| <i>Heckler v. Matthews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) | 35 |
| <i>Hunt v. Bullard</i> , 95-0744-P-S, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21657 (S.D. AL 1997) | 24 |
| <i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) | 55 |

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|---|
| <i>In Re The City of New York</i> , 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010) | 30, 59 |
| <i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972) | 8, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 23, 24, 43, 61 |
| <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) | 58 |
| <i>Linda R. S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973) | 33 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 332 (2006) | 7, 8, 13, 14, 20, 23, 28, 32, 37, 40 |
| <i>Lundy v. Hochberg</i> , 91 Fed. Appx. 739 (3d Cir. 2003) | 39 |
| <i>Marin v. Landgraf</i> , No. 11-690 (MAS) (LHG), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11900 (D.N.J. January 29, 2013) | 26 |
| <i>McKenna v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 649 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2011) | 42 |
| <i>McTernan v. City of York</i> , 564 F.3d 636 (3rd Cir. 2009)..... | 60 |
| <i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987) | 36 |
| <i>N.A.I.F. Inc. v. Snyder</i> , No. 03-506 JJF, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5103 (D. Del. Mar. 30, 2005)..... | 33 |
| <i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992) | 57 |

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) | 35 |
| <i>Nour v. New York City Police Dep't</i> , 92 Civ. 7066 (JFK), 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1096 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)..... | 19 |
| <i>Paton v. Laprade</i> , 524 F.2d 862 (3d Cir. 1975)..... | 28 |
| <i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) | 46, 57 |
| <i>Philadelphia Yearly Meeting of Religious Soc. of Friends v. Tate</i> , 519 F.2d 1335 (3d Cir. 1975)..... | 18, 30, 31, 32, 40, 44 |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) | 14 |
| <i>Pitt News v. Fisher</i> , 215 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 1999)..... | 41 |
| <i>Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 518 (9 th Cir. 1989)..... | 18 |
| <i>Raza et. al. v. City of New York</i> , 13 Civ. 3448 (PKC) (JMA) (E.D.N.Y.) | 10 |
| <i>Rees v. Office of Children and Youth</i> , 473 Fed. Appx. 139 (3d Cir. 2012) | 60 |
| <i>Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011)..... | 23 |
| <i>Riggs v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 916 F.2d 582 (10 th Cir. 1990)..... | 18 |

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Rotenberg v. Lake Charter Bus Corp.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9082 (D.N.J. January 24, 2014) | 42 |
| <i>Sandy Hook Watermans Alliance, Inc. v. N.J. Sports & Exposition Auth.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79488 (D.N.J. July 20, 2011) | 38 |
| <i>Shakman v. Dunne</i> , 829 F.2d 1387 (7th Cir. 1987) | 39 |
| <i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993) | 34 |
| <i>Simon v. E.Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) | 37 |
| <i>Southfield Ltd. P’ship v. Flagstar Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 727 F.3d 502 (6 th Cir. 2013) | 52 |
| <i>Startzell v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008) | 57 |
| <i>Storino v. Borough of Point Pleasant Beach</i> , 322 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2003) | 25 |
| <i>United States v. AVX Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 108 (1 st Cir. 1992) | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995) | 33, 34 |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (U.S. 1982) | 33 |
| <i>Vernon v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 27 F.3d 1385 (9th Cir. 1994) | 24 |

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|---|---------------------|
| <i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) | 46 |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) | 29 |
| <i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976) | 57 |
| <i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975) | 47 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------------|---------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... | 7, 10, 13, 38 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... | 7, 9, 10, 57 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Domestic Investigations and Operations Guide</i> § 4.3(B)(2)(a) (2008)..... | 51 |
| <i>Domestic Investigations and Operations Guide</i> § 4.3.3.2.1 (2011) | 51 |
